## THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF POWASSAN

## **BY-LAW NO. 2010-37**

Being a by-law to appoint an Economic Development Officer.

**WHEREAS** pursuant to the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended the Council of a Municipality may appoint employees to govern the affairs of the municipal corporation; and

WHEREAS under Resolution no. 2009-399 Council appointed Anna Gibson-Olajos as Economic Development Officer; and

WHEREAS Anna Gibson-Olajos has successfully completed her probationary period; and

WHEREAS the Economic Development Officer position is now part of the bargaining unit of CUPE; and

WHEREAS Council deems it desirable to confirm this appointment by by-law with amended employment conditions.

## NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Anna Gibson-Olajos be appoint Economic Development Officer for the Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan.
- 2. That the Terms and Conditions of employment be in accordance with Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this by-law.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into effect retroactive to January 1, 2010.

Adopted August 17, 2010

MAYOR

**CAO-CLERK** 

## SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 2010-37 Appointment of Economic Development Officer

- 1. The working hours of this position shall not exceed 24 hours weekly, plus an additional 15 hours per month to be used as required.
- 2. The Municipality of Powassan's comprehensive employee benefits program including OMERS shall apply to this position.
- 3. The terms and conditions of employment are effective retroactive to January 1, 2010.
- 4. Hourly rate for this position shall be per Step 5 of Salary Grid under By-law no. 2010-05.